uses of the capital. The pro-forma balance sheet summary shows Rural Services’ financial position as at 30 June 2018, as if

the Proposed Transaction and subsequent capital adjustments had occurred on that date.

After completion adjustments, DLF Seeds has agreed to pay $413 million to purchase the equity of the Seed and Grain

business. Following the Proposed Transaction, PGW may potentially make a tax-free cash distribution to shareholders of up to

$292 million of available subscribed capital (subject to a favourable binding ruling from the IRD) and use the remaining

proceeds from the divestment to pay down debt.

As shown in Table 6.3 below, Rural Services would have a pro-forma debt balance, as at 30 June 2018, of approximately $36

million if the PGW Board decided to make a total cash distribution to shareholders of $292 million.

Table 6.3: Rural Services balance sheet summary

30-Jun-18 Consol. Proposed Transaction Adjustments
Rural

Services

NZD millions Pro forma*
Price

adjustment

S&G

sale

Capital

return

Debt

repay
Pro forma

Trade and other receivables 173.8   173.8

Inventory and WIP 78.2   78.2

Trade and other payables (109.6)   (109.6)

Accruals and provisions (51.9)   (51.9)

Other working capital (6.7)   (1.5) (8.2)

Net working capital 83.8  – – (1.5) 82.3

Property, plant and equipment 46.2   46.2

Investments 286.0 (6.9) (277.9)   1.2

Intangible assets 12.0   12.0

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 12.5   12.5

Other non-current assets/(liabilities) (18.9)   24.7 5.8

Long-term net operating assets 337.8 (6.9) (277.9) – 24.7 77.7

Cash and cash equivalents 2.7  413.0 (292.0) (123.7) –

Overdraft and short-term debt (9.2)   (9.2)

Long-term debt (118.0)   100.5 (17.5)

Defined benefit superannuation scheme provision (9.5)   (9.5)

Net cash/(debt) (134.1)  413.0 (292.0) (23.2) (36.2)

Net assets 287.5 (6.9) 135.1 (292.0) – 123.7

* Consolidated balance sheet presents the net book value of Seed and Grain as part of Investments

 PGW may make a capital return to shareholders, up to a maximum of $292 million

Source: PGW Management

Page 37

7 Cash Flow

7.1 Capital Expenditure

Figure 7.1 presents a breakdown of cash capital expenditure (capex) by segment over the FY14 to FY19 period.

Figure 7.1: Capex by segment

Source: PGW Management

Seed and Grain incurred significant capex in FY16, in particular. Spend in this year included the:

• investment in South American retailer, AgroCentro (US$6.0m);

[…]

across to PGW’s core operating segments (Seed and Grain, Retail and Water and Agency). At an EBITDA level, this left

approximately $10 million of overheads within the Corporate segment, which are costs related to head office and

governance functions. This level of corporate cost is relatively high for what would be a reduced Rural Services business.

We understand that PGW Management will review the support and governance costs, should the Proposed Transaction

proceed, with the objective of reducing costs to the appropriate level to reflect the structure and size of the remaining

Rural Services business.

Financial position

A post-transaction balance sheet for Rural Services is shown below, which includes adjustments for the Seed and Grain sale

proceeds and planned uses of the capital.

Table 9.2.2: Rural Services balance sheet summary

30-Jun-18 Consol. Proposed Transaction Adjustments
Rural

Services

NZD millions Pro forma*
Price

adjustment

S&G

sale

Capital

return

Debt

repay
Pro forma

Trade and other receivables 173.8   173.8

Inventory and WIP 78.2   78.2

Trade and other payables (109.6)   (109.6)

Accruals and provisions (51.9)   (51.9)

Other working capital (6.7)   (1.5) (8.2)

Net working capital 83.8  – – (1.5) 82.3

Property, plant and equipment 46.2   46.2

Investments 286.0 (6.9) (277.9)   1.2

Intangible assets 12.0   12.0

Deferred tax asset/(liability) 12.5   12.5

Other non-current assets/(liabilities) (18.9)   24.7 5.8

Long-term net operating assets 337.8 (6.9) (277.9) – 24.7 77.7

Cash and cash equivalents 2.7  413.0 (292.0) (123.7) –

Overdraft and short-term debt (9.2)   (9.2)

Long-term debt (118.0)   100.5 (17.5)

Defined benefit superannuation scheme provision (9.5)   (9.5)

Net cash/(debt) (134.1)  413.0 (292.0) (23.2) (36.2)

Net assets 287.5 (6.9) 135.1 (292.0) – 123.7

* Consolidated balance sheet presents the net book value of Seed and Grain as part of Investments

 PGW may make a capital return to shareholders, up to a maximum of $292 million

Source: PGW Management

Following the Proposed Transaction, PGW may potentially make a tax-free cash distribution to shareholders of up to $292

million of available subscribed capital (subject to a favourable binding ruling from the IRD) and use the remaining proceeds

from the divestment to pay down debt.

The final composition of Rural Services’ balance sheet will not be known until PGW determines the quantum of funds to be